the annual reporting period in which the Group first applies the requirement of IFRS 15, i.e. 1 January 2018;

(iii) the Group recognises the cumulative effect of initial application of IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the

opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) in the year of adoption,

i.e. as at 1 January 2018; and (iv) the Group elects to apply the new standard only to contracts that are not

completed contracts at 1 January 2018.

The new accounting policies are set out in Note 2(m), Note 2(s), Note 2(u) and Note 2(ab).

2018 Annual Report 93

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 

2	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements

The following tables illustrate the amounts by each financial statements line item affected in current year by

the application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18 and IAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption

of IFRS 15:

2018

Consolidated Income Statement

Reported

under current

accounting

policies

HK$ millions

Effect of

IFRS 15

HK$ millions

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 15

HK$ millions

Revenue 7,912 – 7,912

Cost of inventories sold (4,201) – (4,201)

Staff costs (374) (65) (439)
Expensed customer acquisition and

retention costs (160) (88) (248)
Depreciation and amortisation (768) 172 (596)

Other operating expenses (2,093) – (2,093)

316 19 335

Interest and other finance income 214 – 214

Interest and other finance costs (21) – (21)

Share of result of a joint venture (4) – (4)

Profit before taxation 505 19 524

Taxation (72) (3) (75)

Profit for the year 433 16 449

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 404 12 416

Non-controlling interests 29 4 33

433 16 449

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 

2	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

2018

Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Reported

under current

accounting

policies

HK$ millions

Effect of

IFRS 15

HK$ millions

Balance

without the

adoption of

IFRS 15

HK$ millions

Profit for the year 433 16 449

Other comprehensive income

Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to income statement in

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 9,555 – 9,555

Trade receivables and other current assets 546 406 952

Contract assets 276 (276) –

Inventories 107 – 107

Total current assets 10,484 130 10,614

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,755 132 1,887

Contract liabilities 132 (132) –

Current income tax liabilities 16 – 16

Total current liabilities 1,903 – 1,903

Non-current liabilities

Licence fees liabilities and
other non-current liabilities 288 – 288

Total non-current liabilities 288 – 288

Net assets 16,147 (111) 16,036

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 1,205 – 1,205

Reserves 14,771 (84) 14,687

Total shareholders’ funds 15,976 (84) 15,892

Non-controlling interests 171 (27) 144

Total equity 16,147 (111) 16,036

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited96

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 

2	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

HK$ millions

Effect under
IFRS 15

HK$ millions

1 January 2018
As restated

HK$ millions

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,017 – 2,017

Goodwill 2,155 – 2,155

Telecommunications licences 2,542 – 2,542

Customer acquisition and retention costs – 151 151

Contract assets – 157 157

Other non-current assets 214 – 214

Deferred tax assets 338 (24) 314

Investment in a joint venture 434 – 434

Total non-current assets 7,700 284 7,984

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,717 – 13,717

Trade receivables and other current assets 950 (337) 613

Contract assets – 180 180

Inventories 125 – 125

Total current assets 14,792 (157) 14,635

Current liabilities

Borrowings 3,900 – 3,900

Trade and other payables 2,304 (162) 2,142

Contract liabilities – 162 162

Current income tax liabilities 3 – 3

Total current liabilities 6,207 – 6,207

Non-current liabilities

Licence fees liabilities and
other non-current liabilities 330 – 330

Total non-current liabilities 330 – 330

Net assets 15,955 127 16,082

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 1,205 – 1,205

Reserves 14,639 96 14,735

Total shareholders’ funds 15,844 96 15,940

Non-controlling interests 111 31 142

Total equity 15,955 127 16,082

2018 Annual Report 97

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 

2	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iii)	 Impact of adoption to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Accounting for costs to obtain a contract

In previous reporting periods, incremental commission expenses paid to internal sales personnel and external

agents in conjunction with obtaining telecommunications service contracts and bundled transactions under

contracts were recognised in the consolidated income statement as incurred.

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, the incremental commission expenses of HK$151 million were